

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
NEXT ENERGY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Illinois Supreme Court**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
RODNEY V. TAYLOR\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
HILARY A. BARNES  
CHRISTOPHER & TAYLOR  
1219 N. Delaware Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
(317) 635-9000  
rodtaylor@abatelegal.com

MORRIS LANE HARVEY  
HARVEY & BAKER, P.C.  
2029 Broadway  
Mt. Vernon, IL 62864  
(618) 244-9544  
lharvey@lmh-law.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
I. Illinois' Moratorium Constituted a Com- pensable Taking.....	10
II. Illinois' Regulations and Process Consti- tute a Compensable Taking.....	13
A. Regulatory Takings and Futility.....	13
B. Onerous and Repetitive Regulatory Process.....	16
1. The Regulatory Scheme.....	16
2. A Closer Look at the Woolsey Applica- tion Process considering <i>Palazzolo</i> .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Implications of the Woolsey Experience .....	25
C. Illinois’ Onerous and Repetitive Regulations Resulted in Next’s Loss of All Economic Benefit.....	32
III. The Illinois Cases Cited Are Inapposite and Offer No Precedential Value.....	35
IV. Allowing the Lower Court Rulings to Stand Adversely Impacts Numerous Other Shale Oil Property Owners in Southern Illinois....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Circuit Court Order filed December 3, 2018.....	App. 1
Appellate Court Order filed April 21, 2020 .....	App. 13
Supreme Court Order filed September 30, 2020 .....	App. 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anaheim Gardens v. United States</i> , 444 F.3d 1309 (2006).....	17, 18, 33
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	8
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	32
<i>First Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande</i> , 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>LaSalle Bank National Ass’n v. City of Oakbrook Terrace</i> , 393 Ill. App. 3d 905 (2009).....	35, 36
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	9, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	8
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	36
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc., et al. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, et al.</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
 ILLINOIS STATUTES	
225 ILCS 732/1-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
625 ILCS 5/15-316 .....	26
735 ILCS 30 .....	5
